APPROVED



OAK RIDGE BOARD OF BUILDING

AND HOUSING CODE APPEALS

MINUTES

DATE:                          April 8, 2010
LOCATION:                   Municipal Building Training Room

PRESIDING:                 Dr. Bruce Leforce
PRESENT:                      Dr. Bruce Leforce, Philip Nipper, Joseph Lee, John Russell, Amy Seiber and Aaron Wells.

ALSO PRESENT:          Kay Littlejohn, Tim Cochran, Mr. Robert Provine, Ms. Sia Yang Moua, and Mr. Sy Chong Toua, Mr. Tim Ward, Mr. Ken Krushenski, Jason Byrd, Ms. Elizabeth Beeler, Mr. Jimmy Turner.
ABSENT:                        Michael Brown.
Ms. Littlejohn took roll.
Ms. Littlejohn presented minutes from meeting on March 11, 2010. Mr. Lee made a motion to accept the minutes of March 11, 2010. Mr. Wells seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Hearing of Cases:
Case No. 10-09

Jason E. Byrd, 118 Jonathan Lane, violation to Sections 304.7 Roof/Drainage; 304.6 Exterior Walls; 304.2 Protective Treatment; of the International Property Maintenance Code, and to section 9-224 Unfit Structure of the City of Oak Ridge Code of Ordinances.

Mr. Cochran presented the case summary. The city is now requesting demolition of this structure rather than 30 days for the owner to submit a repair plan due to the amount of time that this property has been out of compliance. 

Mr. Jason Byrd presented that he has obtained lumber for the siding and has it stacked on the property and is waiting for the wood to cure for 3 months before applying it. Mr. Byrd and his father currently live in this home. All utilities are on. He stated it will take approximately four months to finish exterior. Mr. Wells stated he has issues with the condition of this property and asked Mr. Byrd if he could provide a time frame to the City Staff in 30 days and show progress on work. Mr. Lee stated he is concerned with the exterior of this property and not the interior since the owner inhabits the property. Mr. Lee made a motion to declare the property at 118 Jonathan Lane to be unfit for human occupation or use under City Code Section 13-205(3) and that the structure should be declared a nuisance under City Code Section 13-205(4). Mr. Nipper seconded the motion. Mr. Wells asked Mr. Cochran to explain what happens if this property declared unfit. Mr. Cochran said structure would be posted and residents would have 24 hours to vacate the property. Mr. Lee stated that Mr. Byrd has had ample time to either maintain or demolish this structure. Mr. Nipper asked what exterior items Mr. Byrd is repairing. Mr. Byrd said siding only. Dr. Leforce called for a vote on the motion. Mr. Lee and Mr. Nipper voted yes. Dr. Leforce, Mr. Russell, Ms. Seiber and Mr. Wells voted no. Motion failed 2 yes 4 no votes. Mr. Wells made a motion to allow Mr. Byrd 30 days to begin repairs and submit time frame to City Staff to complete all repairs or to return to the Board on May 13, 2010. Mr. Russell seconded. The motion passed unanimously.
Case 10-10

Jason E. Byrd, 123 Jonathan Lane, violation to Sections 304.6 Exterior Walls; 304.9 Overhang Extensions; 304.4 Structural Members; 302.8 Motor Vehicle; 304.8 Decorative Features of the International Property Maintenance Code.

Mr. Cochran presented the case summary. Mr. Byrd stated that he is trying to finish 118 Jonathan Lane and then will finish 123 Jonathan Lane. He is repairing 123 Jonathan Lane to live in himself and allow his father to continue to live in 118 Jonathan Lane. Financially he is not able to finish this property at this time. He has already invested 10,000 – 15,000 in this property. Mr. Wells asked Mr. Byrd if he has considered trying to obtain an investor or sell this property to somehow move forward. Dr. Leforce stated that the exterior needs to be completed in a timely fashion. Mr. Lee made a motion to declare the property at 123 Jonathan Lane unfit for human occupation or use under City Code Section 13-205(3) and that the structure should be declared a nuisance under City Code 13-205(4). Mr. Wells seconded the motion. Ms. Littlejohn stated that no permits have been obtained for electrical or plumbing on this property. And that the first inspection on the framing had failed. Mr. Russell said that a written plan needs to be submitted to the City Staff and should have been ready and submitted to the Board today. Mr. Byrd said he could provide a written plan. The motion failed unanimously.
Mr. Wells made a motion to allow Mr. Byrd 30 days to correct or show progress on the violations and to submit a written plan and time frame for repairs to City Staff by the May 13, 2010 Board Meeting. Mr. Lee seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

Unfinished Business:
Case No. 10-05
Anita Provine, 147 Parsons Road, violation to Section 13-205(3) Unfit Structure of the Oak Ridge Property Maintenance Code.
Ms. Littlejohn presented the case. All owners have been notified. Mr. Provine applied for a demolition permit today. He must have liability insurance before the City will issue the permit and he is attempting to obtain the insurance. Mr. Wells made a motion to declare the property at 147 Parsons Road to be unfit for human occupation or use under City Code Section 13-205(3) and that the structure should be declared a nuisance under City Code Section 13-205(4). Mr. Lee seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously. Mr. Wells made a motion to declare that the structure at 147 Parsons Road be ordered vacated and demolished. Mr. Lee seconded. The motion passed unanimously
Case No. 10-08
Sy Chong Toua and Sia Yang Moua, 105-107 Ivy Lane, violation to Section 13-205(3) (4) & (5) Unfit Structure of the Oak Ridge Property Maintenance Code. 
The case was presented by Ms. Littlejohn. The owners stated that the mortgage has been paid off and they are waiting for the deed to be released. The City has offered to purchase this property and a signed contract has been returned to the City. The City will be purchasing this property with federal grant money and partnering to rebuild or repair this structure. They now need an order of demolition. Mr. Nipper made a motion to declare the property at 105-107 Ivy Lane to be unfit for human occupation or use under City Code Section 13-205(3) and that the structure should be declared a nuisance under City Code Section 13-205(4). Mr. Lee seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously. Mr. Nipper made a motion that the property at 105-107 Ivy Lane be ordered vacated and demolished. Mr. Lee seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.
Case No. 10-03
Gary Oden, 116 Jonathan Lane, violation Sections 304.7 Roof/Drainage; 304.5/16 Foundation/Basement; 304.6 Exterior Walls; 304.13/15 Windows/Doors; 304.12 Handrails/Guardrails; 304.9 Overhang Extensions;
304.2 Protective Treatment; 9-224 Unfit Structure; 9.232 Smoke Detector; 305.1 Interior Structure-General; 307.1 Accumulation of Rubbish; and 302.8 Motor Vehicle of the City of Oak Ridge Property Maintenance Code. 

Ms. Littlejohn presented that no repairs have been made to this property and no plan of action has been submitted to the City Staff. Mr. Lee made a motion to declared the  property at 116 Jonathan Lane be declared unfit for human occupation or use under City Code Section 13-205(3) and the structure should be declared a nuisance under City Code Section 13-205(4). Mr. Wells seconded. Motion passed unanimously. Mr. Lee made a motion to declare that the structure at 116 Jonathan Lane be ordered vacated and demolished. Mr. Wells seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.
Ms. Littlejohn presented that the property at 206 Northwestern has been sold.
New Business:

Mr. Michael Brown has resigned Ms. Littlejohn asked that the Board seek a new member to fill the seat. The new member should be a realtor if at all possible.
Mr. Tim Ward presented to the Board that the City has been able to obtain some federal funding to purchase and rebuild or repair some properties within the City. The City will partner with ADFAC or some other partner to administer these funds. 

Meeting Adjourned at 4:20 pm.

________________________________

Amy Seiber

Secretary

